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Dear Honorable Mayor and Honorable Maui County Council Members, 

We are submitting this plea with facts and evidence to be considered for the Exhibit B list. 
We believe after reading the entire report, it would be appropriate for Maui Sands to retain 
its TVR status and now to be included on Exhibit 2 county initiated zoning change. 

Previously in Dec and now, I have submitted a 30 page written report highlighting many 
details and reasons why Maui Sands I has market values unattainable as affordable housing 
even at lower property values because of its high monthly fees ( approx. $2937.57 monthly); 
we only have 6 years left on our lease which makes the entire property ineligible for 
mortgages. When you read the report you will see Maui Sands I has many issues and high 
costs. Please consider us as you legislate the bill to amend Exhibit 2 and in include Maui 
Sands I. 

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS: 

Maui Sands is located in West Maui at 3559 Lower Honoapiilani Rd. Maui Sands was built 
1966 as one of the first resort/vacation property on West Maui. Maui Sands is located on the 
ocean. 

• Maui Sands I property values are not attainable by most Maui Residents even at lower 
property values. 

• Maui Sands I HOA/Maintenance/Land Lease average about $2991.38 a month. 

• $1268.97 (includes GET} land lease/ $1692.83 is HOA and Maintenance Reserves 

• Buildings are all60+ years old and Maui Sands is 65°/o +underfunded for future 
maintenance. Ocean takes a toll. 

• Maui Sands I has a land lease which expires on 2037. For mortgages purposes, the 
lease has to be five years beyond the loan. That would leave 6 years only for a 
mortgage and Bank of Hawaii and other mortgage companies have said "none of Maui 
Sands would be eligible for a mortgage". 

• Buying property at Maui Sands 1 would have to be all cash. 
• We have started to negotiate purchasing the land leases. We estimate this cost to be 

$195,000 to $250,000 per unit. 
• Based on the State of Hawaii , 2022 Hawai'i Sea Level Rise Vulnerability and 

Adaptation Report; At V2 foot (.5} sea level rise, Maui Sands would experience flooding 
of our ocean front buildings. At 1.5 ft, a third of Maui Sands would be flooded. At 2ft 
half of Maui Sands would be flooded and at 3.2 ft of sea level rise, ALL of Maui Sands 
would be flooded. 

• Mapping Maui Sands I, we are in the middle of properties that have been approved for 
Exhibit 2 based on leasehold issues and Sea-Rise Vulnerability and Adaption Report. 
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HISTORY AND USE 

Maui Sands is located in West Maui at 3559 Lower Honoapiilani Rd. Maui Sands was built 
1966 as the first resort/vacation property on West Maui. Maui Sands is located on the ocean 
and consists of 56 one and two bedroom units 562 sq ft and 880 sq ft for 2 bedrooms. 

There are 56 units at Maui Sands 1. Sixteen one bedrooms and 40 two bedrooms. There is a 
MS owned one bedroom unit for the maintenance man. We now have; 4 owner occupied units, 
11 Long Term Rentals, 44 TVR- STRH units. Within that we don't have time share units per 
say but 6 units in a vacation membership program, I think are very similar to timeshare units. 

The total TVR-STRH property tax owed for 2025 to Maui County is $532,556.07. If those were 
converted to Owner Occupied Units total property tax owed to Maui County would be drop to 
$29,904.16 each year. This would be a loss to Maui County Property Tax of $502,651.91. 

Each unit has only one parking space. We have two extra spaces for guests. There are no 
shoulders to park on illegally, lol, its that tight. We share both driveways with our neighbors. 

The TIG report states that properties with market values not attainable by most Maui Residents 
would be appropriate to continue TVR uses. Even with lowered property values, Maui Sands is 
unattainable and not attractive as affordable housing because of the high monthly fees: 

maintenance/hoalland lease monthly fees total approximately $2991.38 

Maintenance/HOA - $1692.83 (flood insurance included); 

Land Lease- $1298.55. Our lease expires in 2037. 

Total of $2,991.38 before a mortgage. 

I have reached out to Bank of Hawaii. Given our current situation, the VP loan officer sent the 
following email back to my inquiry. Maui Sands does not meet the criteria to get a real estate 
loan. Banks like to see a loan 5 years past the leasehold expiration. For example on a 30 year, 
20 year and 10 year loan, you have to add 5 years past that date for banks to even consider 
financing a leasehold property. It is 2025, for a 30 year loan, the leasehold would have to 
expire in 2060 (2025 + 30 years+ 5 years). For a 20 year loan, the leasehold would have to 
expire 2050. For a 10 year loan, the leasehold would have to expire 2045. We have no time 
left on our leasehold to get a loan as confirmed by VP loan officer from BANK OF 
HAWAII. Properties would have to be bought with cash. 

LEASE HOLD. MORTGAGE. TOTAL COST OF OWNERSHIP AND ISSUES 

In this section we cover interrelated issues. Mortgage, Land Lease, Land Lease Monthly Cost, 
HOA Monthly Cost/Flood Insurance, Below we have provided email from BOH VP Loan Officer 
and Loan Depot that indicates we cant get a loan; our last leasehold negotiation letter from 
Monarch with payment and land values; Monthly cost of leasehold for each unit; 

Mortgage: I have reached out to Bank of Hawaii. Given our current situation, the VP loan 
officer sent the following email back to my inquiry. Maui Sands does not meet the criteria to get 
a real estate loan. Banks like to see a loan 5 years past the leasehold expiration. For example 



on a 30 year, 20 year and 1 0 year loan, you have to add 5 years past that date for banks to 
even consider financing a leasehold property. It is 2025, for a 30 year loan, the leasehold 
would have to expire in 2060 (2025 + 30 years+ 5 years). For a 20 year loan, the leasehold 
would have to expire 2050. For a 10 year loan, the leasehold would have to expire 2045. We 
have no time left on our leasehold to get a loan as confirmed by VP loan officer from 
BANK OF HAWAII. Properties would have to be bought with cash. 

Hi John, 

I TRIED ANOTHER MORE MAIN STREAM LENDER, LOAN DEPOT. PLEASE SEE BELOW. HE 
PROVIDES A MORE DETAILED EXPLANATION AS TO WHY NO PROPERTY CAN GET A 
MORTGAGE TO BUY AT MAUl SANDS. THE ROBINSONS WONT GIVE MORE THAN 19 YEAR 
LEASE BUT SAID IT WILL BE CLOSER TO 10 YEARS NEXT TIME. 

Hi John. 

All loans that are secured by leasehold property are required to have more than 5 years left on the lease. 

Here is a link to the rules all lenders use for leaseholds: 

http:;: scllin Q-~u idt' .limn icmac .CL)il1 sci. b2-3 -0.3. specia 1-prupcrt\ -.:1 i ~ ibi I it\ -anJ-unckm ritin~-considera1 ions-lc;-~~;ehold-cstatcs 

Specifically, this portion: 

• The lease must have an unexpired term that exceeds the maturity date of the loan by five (5) years or more. 

You have 11.5 years, so before July we were hoping for a 7 year loan. 

A 7 year loan would have a ve1:v large payment, but I couldn't find any to offer you, knowing its much worse than your cun·ent loan. 

There are no 5 year balloons available as they were regulated away back in 2012 . This is covered here : http-,: :.cllinQ­

~uicle.fannicmac.com s.:l 'b.?-1 . .5-02 lonn-eli~ihilir' 



From what I see, you have two options: 

I. get the lease extended 
a. ideally until after 2060 so you can get 30 year loans 
b. 2025 + 30yr maturity + 5yr buffer = 2060 

2. Sell and use money to buy something else 

APPLY NOW 

Gavin Walker 
NMLS #71223 

Branch Manager 

~ (425) 898-5111- office 

0 (206) 790-4843- mobile 

mm (425) 898-5111- fax 

S gavinwalker@loandepot.com 

D https: //www .loanDepot.com/qavinwalker 

0 105 Central Way, Suite 203 

Kirkland, 98033 

THIS IS THE BREAKDOWN OF OUR LAND LEASE PAYMENTS. 1 BEDROOM LAND 
LEASE PAYMENTS ARE FROM $774.23 TO $855.25 A MONTH. OUR TWO BEDROOMS 
LAND LEASE PAYMENTS ARE FROM $1018.08 TO $1378.95. BUYING THE LAND LEASE 
WOULD COST SOMEWHAT MORE THAN CURRENT LAND LEASE PAYMENTS. 



Unit Number 

3C 30 3E 68 

1J 1K 1L 2F 

3K 3L 6F 

lease Rent 
Proportion 

2.13581% 

2.17384% 

--.. -....... , 

New Weinberg 
Monthly Apartment 

lease Rent 1'1 
(in c: I Penlntula t2.5% oV'I'frlde) 

$418.62 

$426.07 

..... _ .. --

New Robinson 
Monthly Apartment 

lease Rent 1'1 
(tnc: l P.nlnwla 12.15%. o'l'ti'TW .. 

$732.73 

$747.53 

$760.84 

$775.65 

Additional 
Monthly Apartment 

Lease Rent PI 

$7.75 

$7.91 

$8.05 

$8.21 

Total tu.lll. 
Monthly 

Apartment 
Lease Rent 

without GET t•l 

$1 ,150.81 

$1,174.06 

$1.194.96 

$1.218.22 

Total tu.lll. 
Monthly 

Apartment 
lease Rent 
withGETI"' 

$1,198.75 

$1,222.97 

$1,244.74 

$1,268.97 

1 J Master Lease rent: 50,28: sf fland area) X S77.93isf (land value)= $3,920.000 (rounded project land \'alue) X 6% (rdte c-freltun., = $235,200 annual lease rent. 
Master Lease rent: 70,188 sf I land area) X S99.73/sf (land value) = S7,000,000 (pre>ject land value) X 6% (rate ofreltun) = $420,000.00 annuallea:;e rent 
$5,000 additional rent e>wed in Master Lease. Over and abc-ve, and in addition to, all other rents providoo under the Sublease. 
Total apartment lease rent including Peninsula (aggregate 112.5% of master lease rent). 

14.166% General Excise Tax included. 

$1,145.66 I $849.44 

$1,168.8:1 I $866.56 

$.1,189.62 I $881.92 

s1·,212.n 1 $899.20 



THIS IS A COPY OF MONTHLY HOA DUES AND MAINTENANCE FEES AT $1647.39. WE 
ALL PAY THIS. MAINTENANCE IS HIGH BECAUSE MAUl SANDS IS 60 YEARS OLD AND 
THROUGH THE YEARS THE DIFFERENT BOARDS HAVE DEFFERED NEEDED 
MAINTENANCE. THIS ALSO INCLUDES THE FLOOD INSURANCE. 

Code 

Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 
Maintenance 

Payment 
Maintenance 

Payment 
Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 
Payment 

Maintenance 
Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 
Maintenance 

Payment 
Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 
Payment 
Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 

Maintenance 
Payment 

Maintenance 

Payment 

1112412025 

Maui Sands Association 
Destination Maui, Inc. 

380 Huku Li'i Place, Suite 206 

Kihei, HI 96753 

Date Amount Balance Check# Memo 

51312024 -1.647.39 0.00 8420755 DMUCABLB 050324.CAB 

6/1/2024 1,647.39 1.647.39 Maintenance 
6/512024 -1.647.39 0.00 8373124 DMUCABLB 060524.CAB 

7/112024 1.647.39 1,647.39 Maintenance 
7/512024 -1.647.39 0.00 8146035 DMUCABLB 070524.CAB 

8/112024 1.647.39 1.647.39 Maintenance 

8/512024 -1.647.39 0.00 8884858 DMUCABLB 080524.CAB 
9/1/2024 1.647.39 1.647.39 Maintenance 

9/512024 -1,647.39 0. 00 8707802 DMUCABLB 090524.CAB 
10/1/2024 1.647 39 1,647.39 Maintenance 
10/412024 -1,647.39 0.00 8421772 DMUCABLB 100424.CAB 

11/112024 1,647.39 1.647.39 Maintenance 
11/512024 -1,647.39 0. 00 8600321 DMUCABLB 110524.CAB 

121112024 1,647.39 1.647.39 Maintenance 
121512024 -1.647.39 0.00 8452180 DMUCABLB 120524.CAB 

1/112025 1,692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 
113/2025 -1,692.83 0. 00 8058408 DMUCABLB 010325.CAB 
21112025 1,692.83 1,692.83 Maintenance 

2/312025 -1,692.83 0.00 8063971 DMUCABLB 020325.CAB 

3/1/2025 1.692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 

3/312025 -1,692.83 0.00 8971371 DMUCABLB 030325.CAB 
4/1/2025 1.692.83 1,692.83 Maintenance 

41312025 -1,692.83 0.00 8107493 DMUCABLB 040325.CAB 

5/1/2025 1.692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 

51212025 -1,692.83 0.00 8049881 DMUCABLB 050225.CAB 

6/1/2025 1,692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 

6/312025 -1,692.83 0.00 8999083 DMUCABLB 060325.CAB 

7/112025 1,692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 
71312025 -1.692.83 0. 00 8066927 DMUCABLB 070325.CAB 

8/112025 1.692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 

8/1/2025 -1.692.83 0.00 8548278 DMUCABLB 080125 CAB 

9/112025 1,692.83 1,692.83 Maintenance 

913/2025 -1,692.83 0. 00 8757899 DMUCABLB 090325.CAB 

10/1/2025 1.692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 
10/312025 -1,692.83 0. 00 8856555 DMUCABLB 100325 CAB 

11/112025 1.692.83 1.692.83 Maintenance 

11/312025 -1,692.83 0. 00 8639354 DMUCABLB 110325.CAB 

Balance. 0.00 

Destination Maul. Inc. 1380 Huku Li'i Place. SUite 2061 Kihei. HI 967531 (808)244-9021 
Make check payable to: Maul Sands Association Page 3of 4 



THIS IS OUR LAND LEASE NEGOTIATION DOCUMENT. IT SHOWS OUR LAND LEASE EXPIRES 
IN 2037. THIS LETTER DATES BACK TO 2018 AND IN THE LETTER IT STATES THE TWO 
PIECES OF LAND WERE VALUED AT $10,920,000. 
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• Robinson:$ -120/JLifj ·y<'>tr (S 9<).~.> pt>r sq. ft.i based Nt a land \·alue ot$-,IJOO,CII_H). 

• Peninsula Surcharge: Rednc~d frnm 25° o to 12.5° 'o (•f lea.st' paymenrs. 

Rc>tfC>:lr.rjn' '·;:arch l. p" Payments: 
:\s we h:l\'e ment•Otkd ttl preYK•us ktters Jnd tn<'dlngs, ,Ill) i<':lse rent mr.r<'"s~ \\'01\ld b< 

retroac;tiw· tc• July 20 l"' rim~. 111 add1l1011 t<.' the fll()nthly u1cn:asc-. t'ach Ullll \\Ill O\\ r· th<· 
dtfter<'IK<' 1)(-fW•·rn the [X<'\'Ious monrl1ly- lc:as<" amount tc•r tht' Rob111sons and rhc Ih'\\' lt•:tsc> 
:mwunt i-i>r tht' [>fr:nd i'rcJin _luly l 201~ thwugh 0.-tob,r 3!. 201S (l6 nwnths) \\h<'11 W<" \n\1 
bi,~ll p;l)'lllg th(· [1('\\ lt:-J >l' ~111011 1\ t. 

Stal:em.-nl~: 

In addit.ton to an 1udindual rnaiiinr, Wtth your statement. you will be n::CI':I\'111?,' n chart ~howmg 
what t:1ch urulJH)'> Lo r l<?;tse (attacllt'J htre 3b<..•). Le2sc> pay111L'nts ar.:: subje·o:t to 1-LI\\·:ui's GET 
i_(;t·neral Exc·n•e l'ax).. SL' lh( •:<.>lunu• th.n ~ho\vs yc>ur u~\\ needed nwuthly payment arnouul IS 
the llo:·ld l11.;l>h •l ,t. I :di· '\' 1or J'·' colunu1 t'ro111 tht- 1, t\l lahekd HS .. with GET'. Note: Those 
nn autotnated pa~- mcnt will have the new monthh· fcc withdrawn from your account on 
No,·cmbcr 1, 2018. 

1\lon~rch l'ropcrr1< .. ~ handkd the least' nt:)';c•twti\.>IIS ()II b,·half t•f our :-\0.\0 ·1nd rou will b<· 
rt·ce•nng a m:-uiirt); t'rorn th<'rn c>xplaurtng tht- l<"n>~ teo:- negt•luttom and the ll<'W fc<' .llllOilrtl~. as 
\\'ell. If you ~w\·o:- HIIY questwns about rht- neg<>twti<.•ns <-'r how t:hts arn<.ount \\AS cakuhttcd. plea~<" 
c0nt:Kt l\·1,--.na••·h Prcoptrtic>s. llteu· contact 111kmn:HKlll will he 111 the m~uhng rou re,-~,,-, .. \'i,'e 
rhnnk \lnnJn:h tor onct" :l~!,>~tn do,nga _gT.<">ll 1ob i:c•r ~~~: 

l\laut Sands Bu;~n.l ul Dirt•l'(,•rs: 
I<.tn:n Sd'''"PP· Pct·s.dt:fll 

Da\ tJ B••ui•)tut, Sc···:r··tan· 
1<-.111 R:t<:hkowsk•. Tt"<:>~ sun· r 

R•.•S:l '\ 1<..-\lbter :111d ML' \[,. r[,eb. Din:.-tors 

BELOW IS OUR MOST RECENT UPDATE AS TO THE STATUS OF THE LEASE HOLD 
PURCHASE FROM THE REALTOR AS INDICATED IN OUR MASTER LAND LEASE 
NEGOTIATIONS, BACK IN 2018 THE TWO PARCELS WERE VALUED AT $10,920,000. lAM NOT 
SURE WHAT THE VALUES ARE AT NOW BUT IF WE USE THE LAND VALUES FROM 2018 PER 



THE NEGOTIATION LETTER- SPLIT EVENLY THAT WOULD BE $196,071 . OF COURSE 
ADJUSTMENTS FOR ONE AND TWO BEDROOM. BUT TODAYS COST WOULD MUCH HIGHER. 

PER THE TIG REPORT , THIS ANTISCIPATED LAND LEASE PURCHSE WOULD BE A FACTOR 
TO KEEP MAUl SANDS AS A TVR PROPERTY BECAUSE THE VALUES WOULD BE 
UNATTAINABLE FOR LOCAL MAUIANS. 

MONARCH PROPERTIES, INC. 
LEASED-FEE REPRESENTATION PROGRAM 

MAUl SANDS 
Lease Issues Update 

Ki!slii! Hui (R) 
Si!ptember 2. 2025 

The Board of Directors (' 'Board") of the Association of Apa11ment Owners of Maui Sands 
("AOAO'') hired Monarch Properties. Inc. ("MPI") in 2010. Since then. MPI has represented 
the AOAO in its 2012 and 2017 lease rent renegotiations and has been helping the Board 
seek an acquisition of the leased-fee interests from the fee 01vners. We are currently in 
active discussions \Vith the landowners to do a lease fee buy-out and would like to pro\'ide 
some background information and status of that process. 

LESSORS 

There are two master leases and 56 apat1ment subleases ('ASLs"). at the Maui Sands 
condominium project which means there are two fee owners and a sandwich interest owner 
as lessors. 

The relationship bellveen the fee owners and sandwich interest owner is contained in the t\vo 
master leases. The relationship between the sandwich interest owner and the apartment 
owners are contained in the 56 indi\·idual ASLs. 

The fee O\mers are the Robinson Mam Sands Partnership ("Robinson") and the Harry & 
Jeanette Weinberg Foundation. Inc. ("·Weinberg''). also known as master lessors. who own 
the leased-fee interest in the land. The leased-fee interest is the tee interest in the land and is 
su~ject to the master lease and ASLs. It has the reversionar;. interest in the land (surrender 
of the property at the end of the lease) and tights to income (part of the lease rent) . 

The sandwich interest O\\ner is Peninsula Development Hawaii. Inc . (''Peninsula'') also 
kno\\ n as the master lessee or sublessor. The sandwich interest is essentially a cash tlow 
interest. It has income (pmt of the lease rent) but nn real propertY o\\'ncrship and it expires 
when the ASLs expire. 

200 <'i. \'lneyard Bh·d, Sulle U267 • Honolulu, 111968 17 • Telephone: (808) 7J5.IJOOO 

Facsimile: (808) ?JS-4400 • Email: kesl~ji;mpl-hl.com • Website: www.nopi-hl.com 



The ASLs appoint the AOAO to renegotiate the master lease rent with the master lessors 
(Robinson and Weinberg) for the master lessee (Peninsula). It is fairer to have the AOAO 
(who naturally wants the lowest amount) detemtine land value with the master lessors, rather 
than have the master lessors and master lessee do it themselves since both naturally want the 
highest amount. 

There is one ( l) remaining lease rent renegotiation date: 7/l/27. Lease expiration is 6130131. 

RECAP OF PREVIOUS NEGOTIATIONS 

In 2012, the AOAO successfully renegotiated the new lease rent with Robinson and 
contracted for the purchase of Weinberg's leased-fee interest. However, the AOAO was not 
able to secure financing of the acquisition of Weinberg's interest primarily as it was only for 
one of the two fee owner interests. The AOAO had also offered to purchase Robinson's 
interest but the value Robinson was seeking at that time, combined with acquiring Weinberg 
and Peninsula's sandwich interest, would be too high to be financeable or feasible for the 
AOAO and its owners. There were also other factors of concern at that time that lenders 
could not overlook. 

In 2017, the lease fee negotiation with Weinberg resulted in the same lease rent for the 
previous five years. Negotiations with Robinson were not as simple as they chose to arbitrate 
the new rent for their parcels of land. The new rent with Robinsons was set in 2018 via an 
arbitration award. 

CURRENT STATUS OF FEE CONVERSION OFFER 

The AOAO made a new, joint offer to both fee owners this summer. Robinson owns the 
oceanfront section of the property and is managed by five (5) General Partners, with a total 
of about 20 family partners. The roadside section of the property is owned by Weinberg. 

The fee owners acknowledged receipt of the offer and most (but not all) of the relevant 
decision makers have expressed interest in further discussions about a possible sale to the 
AOAO. Price and terms of the AOAO's offer will be kept confidential at this time, as these 
matters are highly sensitive while we seek to engage the fee owners in a productive dialogue. 
Please keep in mind that the fee owners are under no obligation to sell, but we nonetheless 
believe that a sale and fee conversion at this juncture could be beneficial for all parties. 

While the Board and r cannot guarantee you specific result or timefmme. we can assure you 
of our best efforts in the interests of the AOAO and its leasehold members. 

I will update you as soon as there is more to report. Meanwhile, if you have any questions. 
please feel free to contact me at keslic@mpi-hi.com. 

WE ARE AN OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY. BELOW ARE THE TWO INSURANCE POLICES FOR 
BOTH PARCELS. WE HAVE TWO BUILDINGS RIGHT ON THE OCEAN SEAWALL WITH ABOUT 
20 FEET FROM THE SEAWALL AND FOUR OTHER BUILDINGS RIGHT BEHIND THEM. OUR 
FLOOD INSURANCE GOES UP ABOUT 5% - 9% EVERY YEAR. CURRENTLY WE PAY $21,018 + 
$39,024 = $60,042 TOTAL EVERY YEAR. 
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MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE AND FEES 

MAUl SANDS IS 60 YEARS OLD AND IS THE GRAND DAME' OF WEST MAUl RESORTS 
BECAUSE MAUl SANDS WAS THE FIRST RESORT BUlL TIN WEST MAUl. AS SUCH, WE HAVE 
HIGER THAN NORMAL MAINTENANCE COST BECAUSE OF THE OCEAN AND AGE. WE HAVE 
HAD DEFERRED MAINTENANCE ISSUES FOR MANY YEARS. 

I HAVE OWNED AT MAUl SANDS SINCE 2005. I CAN ATTEST THAT YOU COULD OBSERVE 
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE THROUGH THE YEARS. CURRENTLY THE CONDITION OF MAUl 
SANDS I IS THE BEST IVE SEEN IT. FOR EXAMPLE: WE ARE NOW SOURCING OUT A VERY 
EXPENSIVE SPALLING JOB. SEE BELOW. THE COLUMN HEADERS SHOW WE HAVE VERY 
UTILE EST.REMAIN LIFE LEFT. THE SPALLING COST IS ESTIMATED TO BE $88,500 THIS 
YEAR 2025. IN THREE YEARS, 2028, WE HAVE A MORE EXPENSIVE REPAIR OF $117,600. WE 
ARE CONSTANTLY UNDERFUNDED BECAUSE OF MAINTENANCE COST OFTEN COMES IN 
HIGHER BECAUSE OF UNKNOWN ISSUES MOSTLY BECAUSE WE ARE ON THE OCEAN AND 
PLAYING CATCH-UP. 

Est. Est. 
Major­

Coin JJonent 
Useful 
L~e 

Spalling & Repairs 
CMU Block- Gutter lnstal la~i on 

70 Repair.'Replace .A.I Ic•wance. 
Decorative D ividing ·w alls- Bldgs 4.5 

71 Repair A !Iowan ce I 
E:-:terior SUiiaces- Maj.or Spall Repairs (4%) 

72 I 

73 
Exterior Suliaces- r..,finor Spall Repa

1

irs (2%) 

Rernain. 
Life 

99 1 

~s 1 

20 3 

20 13 

2025 

.so 000 80,000 

8,50C 8,500 

117.600 -

5-8.800 -



THE SNIPPET BELOW SHOWS THAT DESPITE OUR HIGH MAINTENANCE COST OUR COSTS 
ARE HIGH AND AS SUCH WE ARE ALWAYS UNDER FUNDED. BELOW SHOWS WE ARE 
UNDERFUNDED BY 65.47%. OVERALL MAINTENANCE IS ESTIMATED TO BE UNDERFUNDED 
BY $1,393,449 

Efh!octive January 01 , 2025 

2(125 

CASH FLOW METHOD: 
o•·c 

CAS~ RECEIPTS 
1. A ~ .. ~e:;~,n ·1ents $ 1:•1,7-"6 
2. lnt.:: re;;: Earned :r:: 3 .C''• 6.00:> 

3. TotJI Ca!lh Receipt: $ 1 ~ 7_7:.6 

4. Less Major Compc•nent Coste. - ~e~t• oP I -2S2::t:o 

5. I let lncrea!>e (Decre.:~~. e) n C::;sh $ (55, 1:4) 

6. C3!ll1 Re~erve 5-Ji<lnces ,tot E>e~inning Of Ye.:~r (1 J 7S:J.17B 

7. Ca!ln Rt-~er.e 5J iance ~ ."- t Tne Erw Of Ye2:r (2) 72.5074 

PERCEtiT AGE OF LIABI LfTY METHOD: 

8. E!l!Jnute•j Tc:ar Lo.:~ l :- .. 17.v'- ~ect on r '1 2 )~ 1.423 
9. Less Major Com:x•nentt: Pa oj In Cv ren: 'f r -252,9:0 

10. r t~t L•.::,t··•llty at Co:-c 31 $ 2.c: .. s2:. 
11 ' Les~ : Co:. ~ ~ B:llarce .:.: uec 21 -7~5.074 

.t ·i E!l t.m.Jted U··'un :J ed L1.:t:: 1. i:y .;;: Dec 3·1 $ 1 , :;; ~3A49 ....... 

13. Percer:a;;e Fun.jed (3) 2•4.53c·c 
14 . Percer.:a ;; e L•nfunded 65.47c,< 



SEA LEVEL RISE AND EXPOSURE AREA 

I have attached a parcel map view of Maui Sands I (44001 0530000) , Maui Sand 2 (Seaside) 
(44001071000) and Paki Maui (440010510000). Both properties were included on Exhibit 2 and Maui 
Sands I was not. Maui Sands is to the left or bottom of the photo. 

You can see that Maui Sands I is much closer to the ocean than Paki Maui and a tad bit closer to the 
ocean and Maui Sands 2 (Seaside). Both properties have a bit Jess of a danger of sea level rise and 
subsequent erosion than Maui Sands I. 



Below is an excerpt giving guidance to evaluate the two seal level rises in the SLR-XA. The map 
shows that we are in an area that would be vulnerable to sea rise of the 4 ft and 6 ft that State of 
Hawaii says is the minimum scenario we should be planning for. Below is text taken from 2022 
Hawaii Sea Level Rise. Attached are screen shots of Maui Sands 1 and possible road/hi-way flooding 
that would occur at the sea levels that rise. Per the TIG Report text "properties where any portion of 
the property is located in the full SLR-XA or would already impacted by sea-level rise would not 
produce long-term housing options for residents and therefore be appropriate to continue TVR uses". 

Guidance from the State of Hawai'i based on the 2022 Hawai'i Sea Level Rise Vulnerability and 

Adaptation Report recommends evaluating two sea level rise scenarios depending on tolerance for risk: 

1. 4 feet of sea level rise should be considered as the minimum scenario for all planning and design . 

This is following the latest NOAA interagency sea level rise report (Sweet et al., 2022) based on 

the report's Intermediate (mid-range) scenario for Hawai'i of 3.9 feet of sea level rise by 

2100. Continue to use the 3.2-foot SLR-XA and NOAA 4-foot passive flooding map data until 

updated SLR-XA data are available. 

2. 6 feet of sea level rise should be considered for planning and design of public infrastructure 

projects and other projects with low tolerance for risk. This is based on the NOAA 2022 report's 

Intermediate-High scenario for Hawai'i of 5.9 feet of sea level rise by 2100. Use the 3.2-foot SLR­

XA along wave-exposed shorelines and NOAA 6-foot passive flooding map data in areas 

landward of annual high wave and coastal erosion hazard areas until updated SLR-XA data 

are available. 

Zero Sea Rise: this is our baseline and we move forward as recommended on this model of sea rise from 

the State of Hawaii to see the level of erosion and destruction for Maui Sands I 

ZERO- SEA RISE BASELINE 
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.5 SEA RISE- FLOODING WOULD OCCUR AT THE TWO OCEAN FRONT 
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1.5 ft- SEA RISE FLOODS THIRD OF THE LAND AT MAUl SANDS 
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2ft- SEA RISE FLOODS NEAR HALF THE LAND 
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Sea Level Ris~: State of Hawai ' i Sea Level Rise Viewer 

An Jnteraccive Mapping Tool in Supp ort of the State of Hawai'r Sea Level Rise Vulnerability and Adapr.1tion Rc.>port 
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3.2 FT -SEA RISE FLOODS ALL OF MAUl SANDS 
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Sea Level Rise: State of Hawai'i Sea Level Rise Viewer 
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:< . o\'(.;lf-~:-~1 "'-':> 

11.\\[I!AJ'S 

IXPO!UR£ 

Clko~l~NriA~EJGIM\IfcAre• O 

""""" 
OJoh 

1 1 it , .. 
!2 uft 

0 5tR:·x.A (omf)Onenh 

VlllliiiWI!IOY 

l Q P9\cflti,t (lor.umlt los1o U 

Q Floockd HiQhw•'f'l (.t 

3.2 FT - FLOODS ALL OF MAUl SANDS AND THE ROAD IN FRONT 
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.5 SEA RISE -TRANSLATES INTO A $250,000 to $2,000,000 ECONOMIC LOSS 
FOR MAUl SANDS. 
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2 ft SEA RISE TRANSLATES INTO A $2,000,000 to $50,000,000 ECONOMIC LOSS 
FOR MAUl SANDS 
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' 
3.2 SEA RISE STILL TRANSLATES INTO A $2,000,000 TO $10,000,000 
ECONOMIC LOSS FOR MAUl SANDS 
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Sea Level Rise: State of Hawai·i Sea Level Rise Viewer 
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COASTAL EROSION ESTIMATED BY THE STATE OF HAWAII SHOWS THE 
VEGETATION LINE AND SHOWS A .5 RISE IN SEA LEVEL TO 3.2 FT COASTAL 
EROSION. BEING ON THE OCEAN, MAUl SANDS HAS EXPERIENCED AND WILL 
EXPERIENCE MUCH MORE COASTAL EROSION THAN PROPERTIES ON THE 
OTHER SIDE OF THE ROAD. COASTAL EROSION FOR MAUl SANDS STARTS AT 
.5 FT AND GET CASTROPHIC AT 3.2 FT. THIS REPORT HAS FORECASTED 
$250,000 TO $10,000,000 LOSS. EROSION CAUSED BY THE OCEAN WIL NOT 
GET BETTER AND WILL COLLAPSE OUR SEAWALL. 

UNACCOUNTED FOR LEASEHOLD PAYMENTS OF $500,000 



I am not accusing anyone one of any wrong doing. We are missing approx. $500,000 in lease hold 
payments. We do not collect these fees. We have a sandwich lease that is between us and the 
owners of the land, the Robinsons and Weinbergs Foundations. The lease payments are collected by 
the Peninsula Lease and Peninsula keeps an agreed upon 15% and pays the land lease due to the 
Robinsons and Weinbergs. 

Below are em ails that verify this problem. The main owners of the sandwich lease, which I think is a 
total of 5 owners are in their 80s and elderly and not in good health. Earlier this year the two main 
people, a married couple, quit doing their sandwich lease responsibility. I was told because of failing 
health. That responsibility is cashing and accounting for land lease payments. All the owners were 
wondering what was going on. The other members of Peninsula refused to take over because of the 
missing payments. 

There is email from me to their attorney about this. For me, the missing payments came to light as we 
were wondering why land lease payments were not being cashed for months. There has yet to be a 
forensic accounting of the missing payments. 

As our board president said, if the Robinsons and Weinbergs can not resolve this with Peninsula, 
they will look to us to pay it. Meanwhile the threat of liens on each of our units is very real. 

TIG Report commented on page 8 about litigation. The TIG also acknowledges that properties 
that are subject to litigation are (1) less likely to be sold; and (2) less likely to be bought by 
local residents. We at Maui Sands are probably faced with some sort of litigation that includes hiring 
attorneys and possibly pay for a forensic accountant if we want this issue resolved. This will be a 
costly and time-intensive effort. There is $500,000 missing in payments to the landlords, Robinsons 
and Weinbergs. 

Below is a letter to the Peninsula Trustees from our attorney. I have also attached a couple emails. 
One from Peninsula Lease Attorney and Robinsons Trust Attorney. We are hoping this is just 
accumulated missing payments that can easily be resolved by a forensic accountant. For example: 
during 2008 real estate bust, there were no lease hold payments made for quite awhile on multiple 
condo that went into bankruptcy and sold in foreclosure. 

' 



I 

. 
From: Paul Horikawa <phorikawa3316@gmail.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 11:23 AM 

To: John Chaisson <John@atomicbudz.com> 

Subject: Re: maui sands sandwich lease 

John Chaisson: 

I am working with representatives of the Sublessor on this matter. I don't know how this matter 
will be resolved. 

Paul L. Horikawa 

Law Office of PaulL. Horikawa 

2233 Vineyard Street, Suite E 

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Telephone No. (808) 244-4671 

On Tue, May 20, 2025 at 7:48AM John Chaisson <John@atomicbudz.com> wrote: 

Opps I forgot one email 

From: John Chaisson 

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 10:48 AM 

To: phorikawa3316@gmail.com; gaif2000@yahoo.com; rtiedeman 197 @gmail.com; tuck06@comcast.net 

Subject: maui sands sandwich lease 

Importance: High 

Aloha - I am trying to get to someone who can actually help us. 

The Kunisawas have resigned their roles as beneficiaries. Here at maui sands we all have a problem. 

The accounting of the collection of lease payments is wrong for many people. 

We have checks cashed and not accounted for and checks not cashed. 

Who do we all need to contact to straighten this out? 

mahalo 

Law Office of Paul L. Horikawa 
2233 Vineyard Street, Suite E 
Wailuku, HI 96793 

Phone: (808) 244-4671 Fax: (808) 249-0124 



Keri C. Mehling, Attorney at Law 
a lino1ted hall lhty IdYl company 

PO Box 2050. Kihei MaUl , Haw~ i1 8C"153 
1,008 t419-6:C99 

If. ~· ~ l _'IJ IIJ r I~1-1UI 1 •J ;\ ··I~ :.n 

January 17. 2025 

Via C\fRRR and U.S. Mail 

t\dt:l t-\.unisawa (p!!ttdl!\'ha\\i.tiitrusttfi gmail.com) 
Rynsu"-1:! "-unbawa 
P!i!ninsula Dc:,·elopment·IIawaii Tntst 
II '.I Uagwdl J'aml Ruad 
Sparlanhurg, SC 29302 

R<=- : rvtaui Sand-. As~odutlon of Aparlm!!lll 0\\IICrfi Pa~·lth:nt of Lr:as!! h~~ 

!>oar , \dd and I' a~-: 

"llti"' oOkt! continues to r~pre$1!111 the . \s~ocmtmn of Apartment 0\'<'th:rs of ~·laui Sand~ (th~ 

··_·\~sm.:iation .. ). I writ~ with re!spc:ct ttl qu!!stions the: 0\\th:r~ at \laui Sands ha\"1! rr:garding the! paym!!nl 
of lh'-' le!as~ rents. 

I umlcn;tand that you have:' hoth n:signc:'d your pusihon(!-.) as trusle!!!S ofth~ Pc!ninsula 
l>l!\'~lopmcnt 1-fawaii Tmst ("Tru~l'' ) . ·nh~ Trusl is in the ·sandwi..:h · position on I he und~rl) ing land 
lease and is obligatod to <oll.:cl lh< lease fee from owner<; and pay the relevant po11ions to landowners 
Hohmson ~laui Sands Pann~~h ip and ·n1c: H~ury and .lcanndl~ \\'c:inh~rg Foundation. Inc. 

Gi\'CJJ your resignation and th~o: lack of commumcaholt<; to th!! ownership as to \vher~ the)' ~hould 
contmu!! to <>~nd payment. I write to gd darifkatiHn fmm yntL J>I1.'"<1S< af.h·is~ : 

I) \Vh..:-r~ paym~nts arc to b..: sent. 
2) \VIm is th~ appropriat~ ~:on tact pc-n:.on or Ill!\\ Tnt$h!~ at:ting. on behalf of the Tna~ l along\\ ith 

their <onta<t do1ails (phon< and email and address if difforent from above 1: and 
3) \Vhcth!.!r all ktt-c:c rent payml!nts made ll\ owncrs.hip to dat\! have b!.!t:ll forward..:-d to the 

landowners. 

As I am s ure vou cru1 appreciate. the 0\\U-.:rship is very concl!mcd lhat their payments arc being 
proper I) proce~sed and accounted for so there '' 1ll be no impainnent or en~umbran~e on the title: of tlt~ir 
r.:sp¢cti\"c apa11mcnts. l)u~ to thi.! lack of communication on tlus is!>uc. we undcf!'tand som~ own~rs ru-~ 
~on~idcring opening ~SCTO\\ ac~ounts and d~positmg thl!ir leas\.": f.!llt to such an ac..:ount unlil they 
rC",I!I\··e funnal notice from the Tntst as to it.c; cours«=' of act ton. fo1 a ll parties. w~ would like to hdp 
avoid that b~ providing th~ mfonnutton requ\!st.:d above to our O\\ncrship. 

BELOW IS AN EMAIL FROM PENINSULA DEVELOPMENT ATTORNEY, PAUL HORIKAWA WHO IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR COLLECTING AND PAYING THE TWO LAND LORDS. I ASKED QUESTIONS 
CONCERNING THIS. HE REPLIED BELOW. PLEASE NOTE HE HAS NO IDEA HOW TO RESOLVE THIS 
MATTER ALSO AS I UNDERSTAND IT, THE ACCOUNTING RECORDS OF PENINSULA DEVELOPMENT 
ARE NOT UP TO PAR AS THEY SHOULD BE. 

" John Chaisson: 

I am working with representatives of the Sublessor on this matter. 
will be resolved." 

I don't know how this matter 

- Aloha -we sent the letter in Jan. No one at Maui Sands has said anyone has contracted us back. 

Who are you representing? 


